
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 31st May, 2022, 9.30 am -  
 
Members: Councillor Peray Ahmet  Leader of the Council 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. COUNCIL AS OWNER OF HOMES FOR HARINGEY TO APPROVE 
SPECIAL RESOLUTION, NEW ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION, MEMBER'S 
AGREEMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF NEW DIRECTORS - NON KEY 
DECISION  (PAGES 1 - 52) 
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel 0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 



 

Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 23 May 2022 
 



 

Page 1 of 8  

 
  
Report for:  Leader signing 
 
 
Title: Council as owner of Homes for Haringey to approve Special 

Resolution, new Articles of Association, Member’s 
Agreement and appointment of new Directors 

 
Report  
authorised by :  David Joyce, Director of Housing, Regeneration & Planning 
 

Lead Officer: Benita Edwards - Head of Legal Services - 020 8489 5935 

benita.edwards@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 On 7 December 2021, Cabinet resolved that the Council’s housing service 

which is currently provided by Homes for Haringey (“HfH”) should be brought 
back in-house and delegated authority to officers to deal with the detailed 
implementation process including “arrangements for continuing with a residual 
HfH legal entity to fulfil ongoing management of property leases held directly by 
HfH and used to provide homeless accommodation” (further details of the 
decision taken by Cabinet are set out in paragraph 5.13 of this report). 
 

1.2 HfH is a company limited by guarantee and the Council is the owner and sole 
Member of HfH. As such, it is for the Council to authorise adoption of a new 
Member’s Agreement, Articles of Association and appointment of new Directors 
so that HfH may operate from 1 June 2022 with a new remit as outlined above. 
This report recommends that the Leader approves the said changes so that HfH 
may operate as stated. 
 

1.3 Since the Cabinet report was approved on 7 December 2021, there are a 
number of legacy issues which will need to be resolved after 1 June 2022. In 
order to meet this objective, this report recommends that the Leader approves 
HfH’s ability to continue to provide housing services to the Council as required. 
In addition to future-proofing HfH, that will also enable HfH to continue as the 
counter-party to contracts with third parties, the benefit of which will be for the 
Council, whilst action is taken to terminate, assign or novate these contracts as 
required.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:benita.edwards@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8  

 
2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that the Leader, acting on behalf of the Council in its role as 
owner and sole Member of HfH: 

 
2.2 approves the Member’s Agreement (Appendix C to this Report), which shall 

apply to HfH with effect from 1 June 2022. 
 
2.3 approves the Articles of Association (Appendix B to this Report), which shall 

apply to HfH with effect from 1 June 2022. 
 

2.4 appoints Robbie Erbmann, Josephine Lyseight and Judith Page as Directors of 
HfH with effect from 00.01am on 1 June 2022. 

 
2.5 approves the Special Resolution (Appendix A to this Report) to adopt new 

Articles of Association, enter the Members Agreement and appoint new 
Directors in accordance with Recommendations 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4. 

 
2.6 approves that with effect from 1 June 2022, the remit and objectives of HfH 

shall be: 
a. to provide private sector leases to the Council for the provision of short term 

tenancies; 
b. to provide housing services to the Council; 
c. such other matters as notified by the Council in writing.  

 
2.7 delegates authority to the Chief Executive of the Council, in consultation with 

the Leader and the Lead Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and 
Planning, to exercise the role of the Council as sole member of HfH in relation 
to the future appointment and / or removal of Directors of HfH. 

 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 In accordance with the decision of Cabinet on 7 December 2021, a Termination 

Agreement will shortly be finalised and signed by the Council and HfH. Some of 
the key provisions of the Termination Agreement are as follows: 

 
i. to terminate the current Management Agreement between the Council and HfH 

with effect from 1 June 2022; 
ii. resignation of the HfH Board of Directors at 00.01am on 1 June 2022; 
iii. transfer of HfH staff to the Council at about 00.01am on 1 June 2022. 
 
3.2 Accordingly, in order for HfH to operate as envisaged from 1 June 2022, there 

is a need for the Council to approve the changes set out in this report. The 
proposal is consistent with the decision made by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 
December 2021, along with the additional legacy issues set out in paragraphs 
1.3, 5.2 and 5.3 of this report.  This re-structure of HfH reflects its change in 
purpose from an ALMO (managing the Council’s housing stock) to a company 
holding private sector leases to provide accommodation to homeless applicants 
(and such other housing services as the Council may determine).   

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 8  

 
4. Alternative options considered 
 
 
4.1 The Council could choose to close Homes for Haringey and take over the 

leases it already holds 
 
This option was rejected as this would forgo the forecasted future savings. This 
option would also require renegotiation with landlords to convert the existing 
HfH leases to Council ownership and to re-sign tenancy agreements with 
existing tenants.  
 

4.2 The Council could choose to allow Homes for Haringey to continue until the 
current leases end but with new leases taken up by the Council  
 
This option was rejected as although it would allow some limited savings to be 
maintained until the leases naturally expired, it would still lead to  those savings 
to be lost after that date. This option would also forego future savings. 
 

4.3 The Council could choose to allow Homes for Haringey to continue until the 
current leases end but with new leases taken up by a third party 
 
This option was rejected at this time as there is not currently a viable alternative 
provider. However, further negotiations many lead to alternative providers in the 
future as Capital Letters and the Haringey Community Benefit Society evolve. 

 
  
5. Background information 

 
5.1 On 20 May 2022, the Director of Housing, Regeneration & Planning approved a 

proposal that “Homes for Haringey continue as a wholly-owned company with 
the purpose of holding Private Sector Leases and being the direct landlord of 
tenants within those properties”, which is consistent with the decision made by 
Cabinet on 7 December 2021. 

 
5.2 There are some legacy issues that it will not be possible to fully resolve prior to 

1 June 2022: in particular, where contractors have not yet agreed to the transfer 
of their contracts from HfH to the Council, there will be an ongoing need to 
novate, assign and/ or terminate some of the contracts that were entered into 
by HfH. While that work is ongoing, from 1 June 2022, HfH will remain in 
contract with those suppliers and will, therefore, continue to pay suppliers for 
pertinent goods, works or services provided by them. The Council will provide 
accounting / billing support to HfH and HfH will invoice the Council for all costs 
that it has incurred under those contracts. 

 
5.3 In order to ensure that from 1 June 2022, HfH will have sufficient flexibility and 

scope to deal with such legacy issues as well as future requirements that the 
Council may have in relation to the provision of housing services, it is proposed 
that the objects of HfH be: 

 
a. to provide private sector leases to the Council for the provision of short term 

tenancies; 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 8  

b. to provide housing services to the Council; 
c. such other matters as notified by the Council in writing.  

 
5.4 The approved change in the remit of HfH entails that a number of other 

changes are made so that HfH may continue to operate from 1 June 2022 for 
the purposes noted above. Those changes include the adoption of a new 
Member’s Agreement, Articles of Association and a new Management 
Agreement as well as the appointment of new Directors. 

 
5.5 HfH is a company limited by guarantee and the Council is the owner and sole 

Member of HfH. As such, it is a matter for the Council as owner of HfH to 
approve a Special Resolution and the adoption of a new Member’s Agreement, 
Articles of Association as well as the appointment of new Directors. 

 
5.6 A limited new Management Agreement is being prepared with a view to its 

being approved by the Director of Housing, Regeneration & Planning as a non-
key decision. In summary, under the Management Agreement, the Council will 
provide all services required by HfH to enable it to manage the private sector 
leases which it holds, as well as preparing all operational requirements 
including preparing the business plan and budget for the company annually. 

 
5.7 Given the limited remit of HfH after 1 June 2022, it is proposed that three 

Council officers be appointed as Directors of HfH with effect from 00.01am on 1 

June 2022. Those officers are: Robbie Erbmann, Josephine Lyseight and Judith 
Page.  

 
5.8 The proposed new Articles of Association, Member’s Agreement and Special 

Resolution have been drafted by our external lawyers, Bevan Brittan. In 
addition, Bevan Brittan have provided reports on the Articles of Association and 
Member’s Agreement setting out the key provisions of both documents, a copy 
of those documents are appended to this report at Appendices A, B, C, and D. 

 
5.9 In summary, the Member’s Agreement sets out the terms upon which the 

Council will participate in HfH as its sole member and the terms upon which the 
Council will retain decisive influence over both the strategic objectives and the 
significant decisions of HfH. Schedule 1 of the Member’s Agreement specifies 
those matters where decisions are reserved for the Council as owner of HfH. 

 
5.10 In summary, the Articles of Association contain the rules governing the manner 

in which HfH will be managed and operate and the objectives of HfH. 
 
5.11 HfH is a company governed by public law and is therefore subject to the 

procurement regulations. Both the Member’s Agreement and Articles of 
Association have been drafted to fall within the Teckal exemption. This means 
that the Council and HfH are able to make direct awards of contracts between 
them.  

 
5.12 The continuation of HfH to manage PSL properties will reduce the net cost to 

the Council in providing such accommodation. If and when HfH is in a loss-
making position, provided that any support provided is within the limits 
permitted under the Subsidy Control regime, the Council will need to provide 
grant funding or loans to enable it to remain solvent. The business case 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 8  

assessment nevertheless is that HfH is a viable option as the Council would 
otherwise need to provide the housing directly to homeless applicants at a 
greater cost. The financial position will of course be kept under review. 

 
 
5.13 Details of the decision taken by Cabinet on 7 December 2021 

 
Cabinet Resolution 
 

1. Note and consider the results of the consultation with tenants and leaseholders 
on the proposal to insource services from Homes for Haringey (see Appendix 
A), as well as the submission from the Board of Homes for Haringey (see 
Appendix B). 
 

2. Approve the insourcing of services from Homes for Haringey, based on the 
rationales set out in the report, with the detailed implementation process 
delegated to Council officers, including service of a notice to terminate the 
Management Agreement, finalising the organisational structure for incoming 
staff and services, staff consultation and transfer under TUPE regulations, 
transferring budgets and financial processes, and resolving legal issues such as 
contract novation, ongoing management of leases, support to the Haringey 
Community Benefit Society, etc. as set out in section 6.7 of the report. 

 
3. Approve co-design and co-production of new resident engagement 

arrangements, including involvement in policy, operational oversight and 
scrutiny, with detailed proposals to be brought back for final approval during 
2022, as set out in section 6.6 of the report. 

 
4. Approve a virement of £565,000 for the year 2021/22 and note an additional 

sum of £550,000 required next year, 2022/23, to meet the one-off expenditure 
needed to complete the transfer processes, as set out in paragraph 6.7.2 of the 
report. 
 
Extract from paragraph 6.7 of the Report  
 
6.7.1 If Cabinet approve the proposal to insource HfH, based on the rationales 

set out above and having considered the results of consultation, then a 
detailed implementation programme will be needed to effect a smooth 
transition, including servicing notice on HfH to terminate the 
Management Agreement, ensuring seamless business continuity for 
residents as well as reshaping service delivery to achieve the 
improvements needed and seize integration opportunities. Council 
officers, working collaboratively with HfH colleagues, have mapped out a 
set of implementation workstreams and a programme team is in place to 
manage the transition process. Broad areas of work include: 

 

 overarching leadership and change management with a focus on 
welcoming, aligning and integrating HfH staff into the Council’s 
organisational culture  

 finalising the organisational structure for incoming HfH staff and 
services  

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 8  

 staff consultation and transfer under TUPE regulations  

 where necessary, matching and selecting staff to new roles  

 resolving any redundancy situations that may arise Page 9 of 13  

 transferring budgets and financial processes 

 formally dealing with legal issues through a termination agreement to 
end the existing management agreement between the Council and HfH  

 contract novation where contracts held directly by HfH need to continue 

 contract termination where contracts held by HfH are no longer needed  

 arrangements for continuing with a residual HfH legal entity to fulfil 
ongoing management of property leases held directly by HfH and used to 
provide homeless accommodation 

 continuation of management and maintenance services provided to the 
Haringey Community Benefit Society for homes used to provide move-on 
accommodation for homeless households 

 ensuring communication with residents, Council and HfH staff, trade 
unions, contractors, partner organisations, and the wider community 
about the timing and practical details of the transfer 

 
 

6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
6.1 This decision will support the strategic outcomes identified in the report to 

Cabinet on 7 December 2021. 
 

 
7. Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance (procurement), Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities) 
 
 
Finance  
 
The governance arrangements proposed in this report appears to have no 
direct financial implications on the Council.  
 
There will be costs involved in setting up the company and progressing the PSL 
schemes and these will be covered by the budget for the PSL activities. 
 
The full business case and capital expenditure required to progress schemes 
will be the subject of a future report to HfH board and Council for approval. 
 
There are no fees or salary payable to directors. However, they can claim 
normal work-related expenses from HfH. 
 
 
Procurement 
 
The Head of Procurement has been consulted in the preparation of this report 
and confirms the recommendations in Section 2 above, fall outside of the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015. Therefore, there are no procurement related 
regulatory reasons preventing the Council from approving the recommendations 
stated in Section 2 of this report. 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 8  

 
 

Head of Legal & Governance  
 
The Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been consulted in 
the preparation of the report. 
 
HfH will carry on trading in accordance with the Cabinet decision 7 December 
2021 after the Termination Agreement is entered into. As a result certain 
changes are required to be made to the Articles of Association and new Board 
of Directors must be appointed. In addition, a new Member’s Agreement is 
needed. 
 
The Council owns HfH and is its sole Member. The exercise of functions as 
owner of HfH is an Executive function. As such, the proposed decisions can be 
taken by the Leader. The rationale for those decisions and legal implications 
are set out in the body of the report. 
 
The reason that decisions in relation to the appointment of Directors, adoption 
of a Member’s Agreement and Articles of Association are to be taken by the 
Council in its capacity as owner of HfH, is that such matters are “reserved 
matters” under the current Articles of Association of HfH, which means that 
such decisions are required to be taken by the Council. Further, it should be 
noted that the proposed decisions are not unilateral decisions for the Council. 
Accordingly, on 1 June 2022, it is anticipated that the new Directors of HfH will 
accept their appointments and agree to adopt the proposed new Articles of 
Association and the Member’s Agreement. 
 
 

 Equality 
 

The paving decision made by Cabinet on 7 December 2021 was supported by a 
full Equalities Impact Assessment. As making the proposed changes to Homes 
for Haringey is consistent with the Cabinet’s decision, it is considered that there 
are no additional implications with respect to the Council’s public sector equality 
duty arising under section 149 Equality Act 2010. Accordingly, in approving this 
decision, it is considered that the Council will be acting in accordance with its 
duties. 
 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 8  

 
8. Appendices 
 

A. Special Resolution 
B. Articles of Association 
C. Member’s Agreement  
D. Report on Articles of Association and Member’s Agreement  

 
 

9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
Minutes of Cabinet meeting on 7 December 2021 approving that arrangements 
be made for “continuing with a residual HfH legal entity to fulfil ongoing 
management of property leases held directly by HfH and used to provide 
homeless accommodation” –  
 

Agenda item - Decision on the Council's proposal to bring Homes for Haringey 
in-house | Haringey Council 

Page 8

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=70339
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=70339


 

M-15960638-1 
 

COMPANY NUMBER: 05749092                 
 

THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 
 

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE   
 

WRITTEN RESOLUTION 
 

OF 
 

HOMES FOR HARINGEY LIMITED 
 

 (the "Company") 
 
 
 
Pursuant to Chapter 2 of Part 13 of the Companies Act 2006, the sole member of the Company hereby passes 
the resolutions set out below as special resolutions (the "Resolutions"): 
 
Special Resolutions 
 

 
1. THAT the draft articles of association attached to this Resolution be adopted as the articles of 

association of the Company in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing articles of 
association.  
 

2. THAT Robbie Erbmann, Josephine Lyseight and Judith Page be appointed as directors of the 
Company effective from 00.01 on 1 June 2022. 
 

3. THAT the directors be authorised to enter into the Member’s Agreement in relation to the Company to 
be made between the Company and The Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Haringey 
as the sole member of the Company.  
 

 
AGREEMENT 
 
 
The undersigned, being the person entitled to vote on the Resolutions hereby irrevocably agrees to the 
Resolutions: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ........................................................ 

For and on behalf of The Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Haringey 
 
 
 
Date  ........................................................ 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 

M-15960638-1 
 

 
 
NOTES 
 
1. If you agree with the Resolutions, please indicate your agreement by signing and dating this document 

where indicated above and returning it to the Company by hand.  
 

2. If you do not agree to the Resolutions, you do not need to do anything.  You will not be deemed to agree 
if you fail to reply. 
 

3. Once you have indicated your agreement to the Resolutions, you may not revoke your agreement. 
 

4. Unless by the date falling 28 days after the circulation date above, sufficient agreement is received for the 
Resolutions to pass, it will lapse. If you agree to the Resolutions, please ensure that your agreement 
reaches us before or during this date. 

 
5. In the case of joint holders of shares, only the vote of the senior holder who votes will be count
[...]
se debts and liabilities of the Company incurred before it ceased to be an 
Owner; 

2.1.2 payment of the costs, charges and expenses of winding up; and 

2.1.3 the adjustment of rights of contributors among themselves. 

3 OBJECTS  

3.1 The objects and purposes of the Company shall be: 

3.1.1 to provide private sector leases to the Owner for the provision of short term tenancies; 

3.1.2 to provide such other housing services as may be required by the Owner from time to time. 

4 DIRECTORS’ GENERAL AUTHORITY 

4.1 Subject to these articles and the terms of any agreement between the Owner and the Company from 
time to time, the Directors are responsible for the management of the Company’s business, for which 
purpose they may exercise all the powers of the Company. 

5 OWNER’S RESERVE POWER 

5.1 The Owner may, by special resolution, direct the Directors to take, or refrain from taking, specified 
action. 

5.2 No such special resolution invalidates anything which the Directors have done before the passing of 
the resolution. 

6 DIRECTORS MAY DELEGATE 

6.1 Subject to these articles, the Directors may delegate any of the powers which are conferred on them 
under these articles: 

6.1.1 to such person or committee; 

6.1.2 by such means (including by power of attorney); 

6.1.3 to such an extent; 

6.1.4 in relation to such matters or territories; and 

Page 14



 

4 
42101313-1 

6.1.5 on such terms and conditions, 

as they think fit. 

6.2 If the Directors so specify, any such delegation may authorise further delegation of the Directors’ 
powers by any person to whom they are delegated. 

6.3 The Directors or the Owner may revoke any delegation in whole or part, or alter its terms and 
conditions. 

7 COMMITTEES 

7.1 Committees to which the Directors delegate any of their powers must follow procedures which are 
based as far as they are applicable on those provisions of these articles which govern the taking of 
decisions by Directors. 

7.2 At least one mem
[...]
. 

1.8 A reference to writing or written includes email but not fax. 

Page 28



 

3 
42071544-1 

1.9 A reference to any agreement or document (or any provision of it) referred to in the Articles is a 
reference to that agreement or document (or the relevant provision of it) as varied, amended or 
supplemented (in each case, other than in breach of the provisions of that agreement or document) 
from time to time. 

1.10 Any words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or any similar 
expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, 
definition, phrase or term preceding those terms. 

1.11 A reference to an amendment includes a novation, re-enactment, supplement or variation (and 
amended shall be construed accordingly). 

1.12 A reference to determines or determined means, unless the contrary is indicated, a determination 
made at the absolute discretion of the person making it.  

2 BUSINESS AND BUSINESS PLAN 

2.1 The Business of the Company shall be:  

2.1.1 to provide private sector leases to the Owner for the provision of short term tenancies; 

2.1.2 to provide housing services to the Owner as notified by the Owner in writing; 

2.1.3 such other matters as notified by the Owner in writing; 

together with any activities reasonably incidental to the above or activities from time to time. 

2.2 The Parties intend that the Company shall at all times be a Teckal-compliant company.     

2.3 The Company shall deliver to the Owner by no later than November each year (or such other date as 
may be agreed between the Parties) its draft business plan and budget for the following financial year 
in a form approved by the Owner.  

2.4 The Owner will use reasonable endeavours to respond in the following February (or such later date 
as may be agreed between the Parties) with any issues of concern with the draft business plan and 
budget, and the Company shall make such amendments to it
[...]
ssly provided otherwise in the Deed. 

Communications 

(clause 16) 

Sets out the requirements for sending notices or communications between the parties, and each party’s contact details. 
Clause 16.2 sets out deemed receipt depending on the method of delivery. 

Counterparts 

(clause 17) 

Each party to execute their respective counterparts before the Deed takes effect. 

Owner Consent 
Matters 

(Schedule 1) 

Schedule 1 of the Deed lists out all of the matters which require the prior written consent of the Council before the directors of 
the Company can take any steps to action such matters. These include matters relating to: 

 Constitution of the Company (i.e. variations to the Articles of Association); 

 Officers of the company and their appointment and removal; 

 Future direction and development of the Company (e.g. mergers, material transactions, approving the business plan 
and budget); 

 Management of the business of the Company; 

 Approving similar matters or a business plan for subsidiary companies. 

  
  

P
age 46



  
 

 

7 
42097332-1 

3 ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY 

Document Articles of Association 20.05.2022 

 
 

Clause Summary of Function  

Liability of the 
Owner 

(article 2) 

The liability of the Council as Owner of the Company, or within one year of it ceasing to be Owner, is limited to £1. 

Objects 

(article 3) 

The objects of the Company are: 

(i) to provide private sector leases to the Owner for the provision of short term tenancies; 

(ii) to provide such other housing services as may be required by the Owner from time to time. 

Director’s 
General 
Authority 

(article 4) 

The Directors are responsible for the management of the Company’s Business and may exercise all powers of the Company 
in doing so. 

Owner’s 
Reserve Power 

(article 5) 

The Council may direct the Directors to take specified action by way of special resolution.  

Directors may 
Delegate & 
Committees 

(articles 6 & 7) 

The Director
[...]
y of the Directors and any document affixing the company seal must be 
countersigned by a duly authorised representative (director or company secretary) of the Company in the presence of a 
witness who attests the signature. 

P
age 50



  
 

 

11 
42097332-1 

Clause Summary of Function  

Indemnity 

(article 31) 

The Company may indemnify any relevant officer out of the assets of the Company from and against any loss, liability or 
expense incurred by him or them in relation to the Company. 

 

The Directors shall have the power to provide funds to meet any expenditure incurred or to be incurred by any relevant officer 
in defending any criminal or civil (including regulatory) proceedings, or in connection with an application under the Companies 
Act 2006, or to enable him to avoid incurring such expenditure. 

Insurance 

(article 32) 

The Directors may purchase and maintain insurance, at the Company’s expense, for the benefit of any Director in respect of 
any relevant loss (being any loss or liability which has been or may be incurred by a relevant Director in connection with that 
Director’s duties or powers). 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council as owner of Homes for Haringey to approve Special Resolution, new Articles of Association, Member's Agreement and appointment of new Directors - Non key decision
	Special Resolution - c - c - Appendix A
	Articles of Association 20.05.2022 - c - Appendix b
	Members Agreement 20.05.2022 - c
	Report on Member_s Agreement and Articles _appendix d




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Tuesday, 31st May, 2022, 11.30am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 
 

Councillor Peray Ahmet, Leader of the Council 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Benita Edwards, Ayshe  Simsek, Cllr Carlin 
 
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

12. COUNCIL AS OWNER OF HOMES FOR HARINGEY TO APPROVE SPECIAL 
RESOLUTION, NEW ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION, MEMBER'S AGREEMENT 
AND APPOINTMENT OF NEW DIRECTORS - NON KEY DECISION  
 
The Interim Head of Legal Services introduced the report, which noted that the 
housing management agreement with Homes for Haringey would be terminated by 
midnight and housing services would be insourced and delivered by the Council on 
the 1st of June.  
 
The report  took forward agreement of Homes for Haringey to exist in a very modified 
format and to fulfil ongoing management of property leases held directly by HfH and 
used to provide homeless accommodation. 
 
It was noted that HfH is a company limited by guarantee and the Council is the owner 
and sole Member of HfH. As such, it was for the Council to authorise adoption of a 
new Member’s Agreement, Articles of Association and appointment of new Directors 
so that HfH would operate from 1 June 2022 with a new remit as outlined in the report. 
It was clarified that the new directors were essentially Council officers with 
responsibilities for Housing and Finance. 
 
The Leader further noted that since the Cabinet report was approved on 7 December 
2021 to insource Homes for Haringey, there was number of legacy issues, which 
would need to be resolved after 1 June 2022. In order to meet this objective, the 
report  also recommended that the Leader approved HfH’s ability to continue to 
provide housing services to the Council as required. In addition to future-proofing HfH, 
the  outlined recommendations  also enabled HfH to continue as the counter-party to 
contracts with third parties, the benefit of which would be for the Council, whilst action 
was  taken to terminate, assign or novate these contracts as required. 



 

 

 
 
The Leader, acting on behalf of the Council in its role as owner and sole Member of 
HfH: 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. To approve the Member’s Agreement (Appendix C to this Report), which shall 
apply to HfH with effect from 1 June 2022. 

 
2. To approve the Articles of Association (Appendix B to this Report), which shall 

apply to HfH with effect from 1 June 2022. 
 

3. To appoint Robbie Erbmann, Josephine Lyseight and Judith Page as Directors 
of HfH with effect from 00.01am on 1 June 2022. 

 
4. To approve the Special Resolution (Appendix A to this Report) to adopt new 

Articles of Association, enter the Members Agreement and appoint new 
Directors in accordance with Recommendations 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4. 

 
5. To approve that with effect from 1 June 2022, the remit and objectives of HfH 

shall be: 
a. to provide private sector leases to the Council for the provision of short term 

tenancies; 
b. to provide housing services to the Council; 
c. such other matters as notified by the Council in writing.  

 
6. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive of the Council, in consultation with 

the Leader and the Lead Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and 
Planning, to exercise the role of the Council as sole member of HfH in relation 
to the future appointment and / or removal of Directors of HfH. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
In accordance with the decision of Cabinet on 7 December 2021, a Termination 
Agreement between the Council and HfH was completed on 27 May 2022. Some of 
the key provisions of the Termination Agreement are as follows: 
 
i. to terminate the current Management Agreement between the Council and HfH 

with effect from 1 June 2022; 
ii. resignation of the HfH Board of Directors at 00.01am on 1 June 2022; 
iii. transfer of HfH staff to the Council at about 00.01am on 1 June 2022. 
 
Accordingly, in order for HfH to operate as envisaged from 1 June 2022, there is a 
need for the Council to approve the changes set out in this report. The proposal is 
consistent with the decision made by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 December 2021, 
along with the additional legacy issues set out in paragraphs 1.3, 5.2 and 5.3 of this 
report.  This re-structure of HfH reflects its change in purpose from an ALMO 
(managing the Council’s housing stock) to a company holding private sector leases to 



 

 

provide accommodation to homeless applicants (and such other housing services as 
the Council may determine).   
 
Alternative options considered 
 
 
The Council could choose to close Homes for Haringey and take over the leases it 
already holds 
 
This option was rejected as this would forgo the forecasted future savings. This option 
would also require renegotiation with landlords to convert the existing HfH leases to 
Council ownership and to re-sign tenancy agreements with existing tenants.  

 
The Council could choose to allow Homes for Haringey to continue until the current 
leases end but with new leases taken up by the Council  
 
This option was rejected as although it would allow some limited savings to be 
maintained until the leases naturally expired, it would still lead to  those savings to be 
lost after that date. This option would also forego future savings. 

 
The Council could choose to allow Homes for Haringey to continue until the current 
leases end but with new leases taken up by a third party 
 
This option was rejected at this time as there is not currently a viable alternative 
provider. However, further negotiations many lead to alternative providers in the future 
as Capital Letters and the Haringey Community Benefit Society evolve. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


